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Statutory Instrument 60 of 2025.
[CAP. 28:01

Collective Bargaining Agreement: The Insurance and Pensions 
Industry

 THIS agreement is made, in terms of the Labour Act [Chapter 
28:01], between the Insurance Employers Association of Zimbabwe 
(IEAZ) (the “Employers Associationˮ), on the one hand, and the 
Insurance Employees Union of Zimbabwe (ZIEU) (the “Trade Unionˮ) 
on the other part, being parties to the National Employment Council 
for the Insurance and Pensions Industry (NECIPI).

 This Supplementary Agreement is made in terms of the principal 
agreement (Statutory Instrument 146 of 2016).

 The details of the agreement are as follows: 

 1. That with effect from 1st April, 2024 to 30th June, 2024 
companies/employers in the Insurance and Pensions 
Industry award a basic minimum salary of US$406.25 
for A1 progressed across all the grades A1 to C3 as per 
Table 1 below. The payment of the basic salary is blended 
at 50% payable in United States Dollars and the other 
50% payable in Zimbabwe Gold at the interbank rate 
prevailing at the date of payment.

 2. That with effect from 1st July, 2024 to 30th September, 
2024, companies/employers in the Insurance and Pensions 
Industry award a basic minimum salary of US$418.44 
for A1 progressed across all the grades A1 to C3 as per 
Table 2 below. The payment of the basic salary is blended 
at 50% payable in United States Dollars and the other 
50% payable in Zimbabwe Gold at the interbank rate 
prevailing at the date of payment.

 3. That with effect from 1st April, 2024, companies/employers 
in the Insurance and Pensions Industry should award a 
minimum Housing allowance of US$70.00 per month 
across all the grades A1 to C3 payable in Zimbabwe Gold 
at the interbank rate prevailing at the date of payment.

 4. That with effect from 1st April, 2024, companies/employers 
in the Insurance and Pensions Industry award a minimum 
transport allowance of US$50.00 per month across all the 
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grades A1 to C3 payable in Zimbabwe Gold at the interbank 
rate prevailing at the date of payment grossed up for tax 
purposes.

 5. Companies/employers that are able to pay higher salaries 
and allowances and or pay salaries and allowances 
exclusively in United States dollars are encouraged to do 
so. 

 6. Companies/employers that are not able to comply with 
this CBA should apply for an exemption to the NECIPI 
Exemption Committee within a month from the date of 
this agreement. Such applications should be accompanied 
by appropriate and relevant financial statements.

 7. That companies/employers are reminded to remit NEC 
levies based on the currency of the actual salary payment 
i.e. ZWG and USD portions as required in terms of Statutory 
Instrument 146 of 2016.



S.I.  60 of 2025

609

 T
ab

le
 1

: M
in

im
um

s f
or

 1
st

 A
pr

il,
 2

02
4 

to
 3

0t
h 

Ju
ne

, 2
02

4

G
ra

de
G

ra
de

 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l
Ba

sic
 P

ay
 p

er
 

m
on

th

Ba
sic

 P
ay

 p
er

 
M

on
th

 5
0%

 
U

SD
 p

or
tio

n

Ba
sic

 P
ay

 p
er

 
M

on
th

  5
0%

 
U

SD
 p

or
tio

n 
pa

ya
bl

e 
in

 
ZW

G

H
ou

sin
g 

al
lo

w
an

ce
 

pe
r 

m
on

th
 

U
SD

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
 

al
lo

w
an

ce
 p

er
 

m
on

th
 U

SD
To

ta
l i

n 
U

SD
 

te
rm

s
A

1
0%

$4
06

,2
5

$2
03

,1
3

$2
03

,1
3

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$5
26

,2
5

A
2

10
%

$4
46

,8
7

$2
23

,4
4

$2
23

,4
4

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$5
66

,8
7

A
3

10
%

$4
91

,5
5

$2
45

,7
8

$2
45

,7
8

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$6
11

,5
5

B
1

12
%

$5
50

,5
4

$2
75

,2
7

$2
75

,2
7

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$6
70

,5
4

B
2

10
%

$6
05

,6
0

$3
02

,8
0

$3
02

,8
0

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$7
25

,6
0

B
3

10
%

$6
66

,1
6

$3
33

,0
8

$3
33

,0
8

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$7
86

,1
6

B
4

10
%

$7
32

,7
8

$3
66

,3
9

$3
66

,3
9

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$8
52

,7
8

B
5

10
%

$8
06

,0
5

$4
03

,0
3

$4
03

,0
3

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$9
26

,0
5

C
1

12
%

$9
02

,7
8

$4
51

,3
9

$4
51

,3
9

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$1
 0

22
,7

8

C
2

10
%

$9
93

,0
5

$4
96

,5
3

$4
96

,5
3

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$1
 1

13
,0

5
C

3
10

%
$1

 0
92

,3
5

$5
46

,1
8

$5
46

,1
8

$7
0,

00
$5

0,
00

$1
 2

21
,3

5



610

Collective Bargaining Agreement: The Insurance and Pensions 
Industry

Ta
bl

e 
2:

 M
in

im
um

s f
or

 1
st

 Ju
ly

, 2
02

4 
to

 3
0t

h 
Se

pt
em

be
r, 

20
24

G
ra

de
G

ra
de

 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l
B

as
ic

 P
ay

 p
er

 
m

on
th

B
as

ic
 P

ay
 p

er
 

M
on

th
 5

0%
 

U
SD

 p
or

tio
n

B
as

ic
 P

ay
 p

er
 

M
on

th
  5

0%
 

U
SD

 p
or

tio
n 

pa
ya

bl
e 

in
 Z

W
G

H
ou

si
ng

 
al

lo
w

an
ce

 
pe

r m
on

th
 

U
SD

 T
ra

ns
po

rt 
al

lo
w

an
ce

 p
er

 
m

on
th

 U
SD

To
ta

l i
n 

U
SD

 
te

rm
s

A
1

0%
$4

18
,4

4
$2

09
,2

2
$2

09
,2

2
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$5

38
,4

4
A

2
10

%
$4

60
,2

8
$2

30
,1

4
$2

30
,1

4
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$5

80
,2

8
A

3
10

%
$5

06
,3

0
$2

53
,1

5
$2

53
,1

5
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$6

26
,3

0
B

1
12

%
$5

67
,0

6
$2

83
,5

3
$2

83
,5

3
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$6

87
,0

6
B

2
10

%
$6

23
,7

7
$3

11
,8

9
$3

11
,8

9
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$7

43
,7

7
B

3
10

%
$6

86
,1

4
$3

43
,0

7
$3

43
,0

7
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$8

06
,1

4
B

4
10

%
$7

54
,7

6
$3

77
,3

8
$3

77
,3

8
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$8

74
,7

6
B

5
10

%
$8

30
,2

3
$4

15
,1

2
$4

15
,1

2
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$9

50
,2

3
C

1
12

%
$9

29
,8

6
$4

64
,9

3
$4

64
,9

3
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$1

,0
49

,8
6

C
2

10
%

$1
 0

22
,8

4
$5

11
,4

2
$5

11
,4

2
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$1

,1
42

,8
4

C
3

10
%

$1
 1

25
,1

2
$5

62
,5

6
$5

62
,5

6
$7

0,
00

$5
0,

00
$1

 2
45

,1
2



S.I.  60 of 2025

611

 Parties having arrived at the Agreement on 22nd July, 2024, set 
forth herein, the undersigned officers of the National Employment 
Council for the Insurance and Pensions Industry (NECIPI) hereby 
declare that the foregoing is the Agreement arrived at and affix their 
signatures hereto.

I. F. NOUSENGA,
for: Insurance Employers Association of Zimbabwe (IEAZ).

 M. HUNGA,
for: Insurance Employees Union of Zimbabwe (ZIEU).

P. ZINDOVA,
General Secretary.
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Supplement to the Zimbabwean Government Gazette dated the 6th June, 2025. 
Printed by the Government Printer, Harare.


